

# By-law No. 1980-042

"A By-law to Authorize the Payment of a Reward for Information Leading to the Apprehension and Conviction of any Person or Persons Causing Damage to City Owned Property"

# Originally Passed and Enacted May 26, 1980

Amended By By-law:	Passed On:
Not Amended	

## Consolidated Version

Revised and Verified April 17, 2014

## Consolidated for Convenience Only

This is a consolidation copy of a City of Owen Sound By-law for convenience and information. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracies of this by-law, it is not the official version or a legal document. The original by-law should be consulted for all interpretations and applications on this subject. For more information or original signed copies of by-laws please contact the City Clerk's Department.

### BY-LAW NO. 1980 - 042

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND

A By-law to Authorize the Payment of a Reward for Information Leading to the Apprehension and Conviction of any Person or Persons Causing Damage to City Owned Property

WHEREAS Section 352 (41) of The Municipal Act, Chapter 284, R.S.O. 1970 as amended, authorizes a Municipal Council to pass a By-law for offering and paying on the conviction of an offender a reward to any person who supplies information leading to the apprehension or conviction of any person guilty of any offence whether triable summarily or on indictment; and

WHEREAS there has recently been an increasing number of incidents of damage being done to property owned by the Corporation of the City of Owen Sound; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Owen Sound deems it necessary to take all steps necessary for the protection of the citizens of the City against such wanton destruction of property;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That a reward in the amount of \$100.00 be and is hereby offered by The Corporation of the City of Owen Sound to be paid in each instance to the person or persons who, in the opinion of the Board of Police Commissioners of the City of Owen Sound, have submitted information to the City of Owen Sound Police Department which has led to the apprehension, arrest and conviction of the person or persons responsible for causing damage to any property owned by the Corporation of the City of Owen Sound.
- 2. That where more than one person submits information leading to the apprehension, arrest and conviction, the method and division of the reward shall be based on the recommendation of the Board of Police Commissioners of the City of Owen Sound.
- 3. That any payments made pursuant to this By-law shall be kept confidential and shall be paid only upon the conviction of the guilty person or persons.
- 4. This By-law shall come into full force and effect on the final passing thereof.

PASSED this 26th day of May 1980.

1st reading May 26, 1980. 2nd reading May 26, 1980. 3rd reading May 26, 1980.

Signature on File	
	Mayor
Signature on File	
Signature on the	Clerk
	CICIK